

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).263-264/2010

UNIV.OF JAMMU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TAWI EDUCATIONAL TRUST & ORS. Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for stay and prayer for interim relief)
WITH SLP(C) NO. 21590 of 2010
(With office report)

Date: 15/11/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Kiran Lahiri, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Dr. Sushil Balwada, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Fernandes ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is unfortunate that the Advocate appearing before this court does not have the particulars of the matter and does not know that who is served or unserved in SLP(C) No.21590/2010. Respondent No.2 is not served, who is none but the officer of the State, who is petitioner before this court.
Item No.30 -2-

So far as SLP(C) Nos.263-264/2010 is concerned, respondent Nos.2 to 4 are officers of the State and the petitioner has disclosed them proforma respondents. Therefore, appearance for respondent Nos.2 and 3 is to be considered for respondent No.4 also.

Since State is petitioner in connected SLP(C) No.21590/2010, they have to take care of respondent No.2 in SLP(C) No.21590/2010 and respondent No.4 in SLP(C) Nos.263-264/2010.

The learned counsel for the petitioner says that in view of Hon'ble Court's order dated 16.8.2010, they are permitted to file the rejoinder affidavit.

Rejoinder affidavit is to be filed before 29.11.2010.

List before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules after 29.11.2010, without waiting for rejoinder affidavit.

(S.G. SHAH)
REGISTRAR

rd