

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

LISTED ON :
CHAMBER MATTER
ITEM No. :

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2383-2384 OF 2011

@ PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) Nos. 263-264 OF 2010

UNIVERSITY OF JAMMU .841... Appellant

VERSUS

TAWI EDUCATIONAL TRUST & ORS Respondents

AND

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2385 OF 2011

@ PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) Nos. 21590 OF 2010

STATE OF J & K & ANR. Appellants

VERSUS

TAWI EDUCATIONAL TRUST & ANR. Respondent

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The Office report on default in the matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 13th August, 2013 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

Matters have been called up twice. But no one is present on behalf of the appellant.

In the interest of justice, matter is adjourned by four weeks subject to payment of cost of Rs.1,000/- in the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee, in addition to the cost of Rs.2000/- already awarded on 6.11.2012 by the Hon'ble Chamber Judge.

C.A. 2383-84/11

It is submitted that Ms. Liz Mathew, Counsel for the Appellant has not deposited the cost of Rs. 1000/- in the Supreme Court Legal Service Committee nor filed statement of Case. Hence the Counsel for the Respondent have not filed statement of case.

C.A. No. 2385/11

It is submitted that Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Counsel for the Appellants has neither deposited the cost of Rs. 1000/- and Rs. 2000/- already awarded with the Supreme Court Legal Service Committee nor filed the statement of case so far. Hence Counsel of the Respondent No. 1 has not filed statement of Case.

The default on the part of the Counsel for the Appellants in both the matters are reported to the Hon'ble Judge-In-Chamber with this Office Report.

Dated this the 13th Day of September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Liz Mathew, Advocate
Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Advocate
Dr. Sushil Balwada, Advocate

RR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR